

19-2910

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

NORMAN BROWN, et al.,

Appellees,

v.

ANNE PRECYTHE, et al.,

Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Missouri,
The Honorable Nanette K. Laughrey

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL
FUND, INC. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Sherrilyn Ifill
Director-Counsel
Samuel Spital
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street 5th Fl.
New York, NY 10006
Tel: (212) 965-7715
Fax: (212) 226-7592

Daniel S. Harawa*
Of Counsel
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 682-1300
Fax: (202) 682-1312
dharawa@naacpldf.org

February 20, 2020

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT REQUIRES STATES TO HAVE PROCEDURES THAT ALLOW PERSONS SERVING JUVENILE LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE SENTENCES THE OPPORTUNITY TO PRESENT EVIDENCE OF MATURITY AND REHABILITATION, WHICH THE STATE MUST CONSIDER WHEN WEIGHING RELEASE.	4
II. ROBUST PAROLE PROCEDURES ARE NECESSARY TO CORRECT THE BIAS BLACK YOUTH FACE IN THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM.	10
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Brister v. Mississippi</i> , Nos. 251-11-696 CIV, 02-0-949 TTG (Hinds County Cir. Ct. July 26, 2012).....	1
<i>Brown v. Precythe</i> , No. 17-CV-4082, 2019 WL 3752973 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 8, 2019)	7, 10
<i>Brown v. Precythe</i> , No. 2:17-CV-04082-NKL, 2018 WL 4956519 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 12, 2018)	6, 7, 9
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	13
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	1, 2, 4, 5
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 558.047	6
<u>RULES</u>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aneeta Rattan et al., *Race and the Fragility of the Legal Distinction between Juveniles and Adults*, 7 PLoS ONE 4 (May 2012)
<https://journals.plos.org/plosone/article/file?id=10.1371/journal.pone.0036680&type=printable>.....14

Associated Press, *A state-by-state look at juvenile life without parole* (July 31, 2017),
<https://apnews.com/9debc3bdc7034ad2a68e62911fba0d85/A-state-by-state-look-at-juvenile-life-without-parole>5

Campaign for the Fair Sentencing of Youth, *From the Desk of the Director: Black History Month* (Feb. 28, 2018),
<https://www.fairsentencingofyouth.org/desk-director-black-history-month/>.13

David Gergen, Editorial, *Taming Teenage Wolf Packs*, U.S. News & World Rep., Mar. 17, 1996.12

Dep’t of Justice, Off. of Juv. Just. & Delinq. Prevention, *A Disproportionate Minority Contact (DMC) Chronology: 1988 to Date*, retrieved from <https://www.ojjdp.gov/dmc/chronology.html> (last visited February 19, 2020).....11

Ellen Marrus & Nadia N. Seeratan, *What’s Race Got to Do with It? Just About Everything: Challenging Implicit Bias to Reduce Minority Youth Incarceration in America*, 8 J. Marshall L. J. 437 (2015).15

Heidi Hsia, Dep’t of Just., Off. of Juv. Just. & Delinq. Prevention, *Disproportionate Minority Contact Technical Assistance Manual* (4th ed. 2009),
<https://www.sedgwickcounty.org/media/24941/ojjdp-dmc-technical-assistance-manual-july-2009.pdf>.11

Jeffrey J. Rachlinski et al., *Does Unconscious Racial Bias Affect Trial Judges?*, 84 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1195 (2009) 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John DiLulio, *The Coming of the Super-Predators*, Weekly Standard, Nov. 27, 1995, <https://www.weeklystandard.com/john-j-dilulio-jr/the-coming-of-the-super-predators>.....12

Judge Mark W. Bennett, *Unraveling the Gordian Knot of Implicit Bias in Jury Selection: The Problems of Judge-Dominated Voir Dire, the Failed Promise of Batson, and Proposed Solutions*, 4 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 149 (2010) https://harvardlpr.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/20/2013/05/4.1_8_Bennett.pdf. 13, 14

Letter from the United States & Int’l Human Rights Orgs. to the Comm’n on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination (June 4, 2009), http://www.aclu.org/files/pdfs/humanrights/jlwop_cerd_cmte.pdf.....11

Meghan Keneally, *Hundreds of inmates serving life without parole for crimes as juveniles left waiting for another look*, ABC News (Oct. 21, 2019), <https://abcnews.go.com/US/despair-hundreds-inmates-serving-life-crimes-juveniles-waiting/story?id=66329947>.2

Off. of Surgeon Gen., *Youth Violence: A Report of the Surgeon General* (2001), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK44294/>.13

Peter Annin, *Superpredators’ Arrive*, Newsweek, Jan. 1996.....12

Phillip Atiba Goff et al., *The Essence of Innocence: Consequences of Dehumanizing Black Children*, 106 J. Personality & Soc. Psychol. 526 (2014).14

Richard Zoglin, *Now for the Bad News: A Teenage Time Bomb*, Time, Jan. 15, 1996.....12

Sentencing Project, *Juvenile Life Without Parole: Trends in Sentence Use Over Time*, <https://www.sentencingproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/01/JLWOP-Trends-Fact-Sheet.pdf>13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Sentencing Project, *Shadow Report of the Sentencing Project to the Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination* (2014)
<https://www.sentencingproject.org/publications/shadow-report-of-the-sentencing-project-to-the-committee-on-the-elimination-of-racial-discrimination/>12

United States Census Bureau, Quick Facts Missouri (2019)
<https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/MO>.....10

Wendy Sawyer, Prion Policy Initiative, *Youth Confinement: The Whole Pie 2019* (Dec. 19, 2019),
<https://www.prisonpolicy.org/reports/youth2019.html>11

William J. Clinton, *Statement on the Report on Juvenile Crime* (Nov. 11, 1995),
<http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/index.php?pid=50761>.....13
